
chapter 13450

When using MI, we use two analysis models, or sets of analysis models. First, the

imputation model typically uses appropriate regression models for missing values

as functions of predictor variables. Second, the subsequent analysis model is the

actual analysis we want to perform. This would be the only model if the data were

complete. Considerable thought must be put into the imputation model. Typically

it requires more effort than the subsequent analysis model. The example in Table

13.4 was simplified, for illustrational purposes. Hallan et al. (2009) used 22 vari-

ables in the imputation model. The following guidelines for covariates to be

included in the imputation model are based in part on van Buuren et al. (1999)

and White et al. (2011):

1. All variables in the analysis model should also be in the imputation model. In

particular, interactions to be included in the analysis model must also be

included in the imputation model.

SE is higher than the estimate from each single imputed data set, as

expected. The last column in Table 13.4 displays FMI (Fraction missing

information). This is the estimated proportion of the variance of the esti-

mate, due to the fact that there are missing values. As expected, the FMI is

much larger for ACR, where there is a substantial number of missing val-

ues, compared to age and sex, where data are complete.

Table 13.4 Results of Cox proportional hazard regression, from Stata with com-
mands ice and mim.

Im
pu

ta
ti

on
 

n
u

m
be

r

Regression coefficient estimate (SE)

Total, by 
Rubin’s 

rules P FMI1 2 3 4 5

A
G

E
 

(y
ea

rs
)

0.0707
(0.0067)

0.0705 
(0.0067)

0.0701 
(0.0067)

0.0701
(0.0067)

0.0707
(0.0067)

0.0704
(0.0067)

<0.001 0.002

SE
X

 
(F

em
al

e)

-0.612
(0.189)

-0.580
(0.190)

-0.570
(0.190)

-0.582
(0.190)

-0.589
(0.190)

-0.587
(0.191)

0.002 0.008

A
C

R 0.0276
(0.0013)

0.0282
(0.0013)

0.0285
(0.0013)

0.0283
(0.0013)

0.0280
(0.0013)

0.0281
(0.0014)

<0.001 0.082

0000 101058 GRMAT #1C41220.book  Page 450  Thursday, November 1, 2012  2:45 PM


