Table 13.4 Results of Cox proportional hazard regression, from Stata with commands ice and mim.

Imputation number	Regression coefficient estimate (SE)							
	1	2	3	4	5	Total, by Rubin's rules	Р	FMI
AGE (years)	0.0707 (0.0067)	0.0705 (0.0067)	0.0701 (0.0067)	0.0701 (0.0067)	0.0707 (0.0067)	0.0704 (0.0067)	<0.001	0.002
SEX (Female)	-0.612 (0.189)	-0.580 (0.190)	-0.570 (0.190)	-0.582 (0.190)	-0.589 (0.190)	-0.587 (0.191)	0.002	0.008
ACR	0.0276 (0.0013)	0.0282 (0.0013)	0.0285 (0.0013)	0.0283 (0.0013)	0.0280 (0.0013)	0.0281 (0.0014)	< 0.001	0.082